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AND JOINT MOTION FOR A 
VIRTUAL HEARING DATE 

AND FOR EXPEDITED 
TREATMENT  

 
 

Pursuant to Utah Code section 54-7-1 and Utah Administrative Code R746-1, the Division 

of Public Utilities (“Division”), the Office of Consumer Services (“OCS”), and TerraCom, Inc. 

d/b/a Maxsip Tel (“TerraCom”) (collectively the “Parties”) file this Settlement Stipulation and Joint 

Motion for a Virtual Hearing Date and for Expedited Treatment (“Motion”). The Parties have 

entered into a Settlement Stipulation and, pursuant to Utah Code section 54-7-1, seek Public 

Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) approval of the Settlement Stipulation filed 

concurrently with this Motion as Exhibit 1. The Parties request the Commission schedule a virtual 

hearing on November 7, 2023, at 1:00 pm, to consider approval of the Settlement Stipulation. There 

are no intervenors in this docket. 

On July 27, 2023, TerraCom filed its Petition for Designation as an Eligible 

Telecommunications Carrier in the State of Utah and to Participate in the Utah Universal Service 
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Fund (“Petition”). On August 9, 2023, the Commission issued a Scheduling Order and Notice of 

Virtual Hearing. On August 29, 2023, TerraCom filed the Pre-Filed Direct Testimony of David 

Tatum in support of its Petition. Because of ongoing settlement discussions, on October 16, 2023, 

the Parties filed a Joint Motion to Vacate the Scheduling Order and for Expedited Treatment. On 

October 18, 2023, the Commission issued an order granting the motion. 

The Parties have now reached a final settlement, as delineated in the attached Settlement 

Stipulation, and request the Commission schedule a virtual hearing on November 7, 2023, at 1:00 

pm, for Commission approval of the Settlement Stipulation. Finally, because this is a joint motion 

of all parties and the time for briefing the Motion will not expire before the requested hearing date, 

the Parties request expedited treatment of this Motion. 

Respectfully submitted this 1st day of November 2023. 

 
/s/  Robert J. Moore 
Robert J. Moore 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorney for the Office of Consumer Services 

/s/  Patrick Grecu 
Patrick Grecu 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorney for the Division of Public Utilities 
 

/s/  Lance J.M. Steinhart 
Managing Attorney 
Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C. 
Attorney for TERRACOM, INC.  
d/b/a MAXSIP TEL 
 

 

 

 
  



 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on November 1, 2023, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be 
filed with the Public Service Commission and served by the Utah Division of Public Utilities to 
the following in Utah Docket No. 23-2642-01 as indicated below: 

BY Electronic-Mail: 
 

Attorneys for TerraCom, Inc. d/b/a Maxsip Tel, LLC 
Lance J.M. Steinhart  lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com 
 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General  
Patricia Schmid  pschmid@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu  pgrecu@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore  rmoore@agutah.gov 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
Madison Galt  mgalt@utah.gov 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
Alyson Anderson  akanderson@utah.gov 
Bela Vastag  bvastag@utah.gov 
Alex Ware  aware@utah.gov 
Jacob Zachary  jzachary@utah.gov 
 ocs@utah.gov 

 
 
 
 
/S/ 
Madison Galt, Paralegal 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
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